

**OMP (COMM.) 109/21**

**Vipin Kumar Jain Vs. Prrsaar Commodities Private Limited**

**25.08.2023**

**Present : Sh.Gaurav Chauhan, Proxy Counsel for the  
petitioner.**

**Ms. Priya, Proxy Counsel for the respondent.**

Proxy counsel for the petitioner submits that the main counsel is unwell and therefore, he is not in a position to appear before this court. Proxy counsel for the defendant also seeks adjournment as the main counsel is not available.

Perusal of record reveals that petition has been filed on the basis the award being *per se* photocopy.

On request, put up this matter for arguments on the maintainability as well as for final arguments on the main petition on **17.11.2023**.

**Anurag Sain  
District Judge (Commercial Court)-01  
Patiala House Court, New Delhi.  
25.08.2023**